
 

  
 

 
 

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
27 June 2023 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
JULIE FISHER 
Chief Executive 
 
NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings 
 
Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed. 
 

AGENDA 

PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 
  
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 (i) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 

(ii) In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, any Officer who is a Council- 
appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare an interest in 
any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The interest will not prevent 
the Officer from advising the Committee on that item. 

 
3. Urgent Business  
 To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 

of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
4. Minutes  
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 6 June 2023 as 

published. 
 
 Matters for Determination 
 
5. Planning and Enforcement Appeals (Pages 3 - 4) 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 
6. Planning Applications (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 
 

Section A - Applications for Public Speaking 
There are no applications under this section. 

 
 Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers 
 
 6a. 2023/0395  Grey Oriental Foods, 25 High Street  (Pages 13 - 24)  
 6b. 2023/0483  Land adjacent to 7 Emperor Avenue  (Pages 25 - 36)  
 6c. TPO/0010/2023  Land to the front of Maybury Wood Cottage  (Pages 37 - 54)  
 6d. 2023/0463  14 Martinsyde  (Pages 55 - 72) 
 
 Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a 

Member of the Committee 
 
 6e. 2023/0404  1 Randolph Close  (Pages 75 - 92) 
 
 
AGENDA ENDS 
 
Date Published - 19 June 2023 
 
 
 

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Becky 
Capon on 01483 743011 or email 
becky.capon@woking.gov.uk  

 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 27 JUNE 2023 

PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS 

The Committee is requested to: 

RESOLVE:  
   That the report be noted. 

The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendation. 
 

Background Papers: 
Planning Inspectorate Reports 
 
Reporting Person: 
Thomas James, Development Manager. 
 

APPEALS LODGED 

2022/0882   
Application for the erection of fencing along front and 
side boundary. (Retrospective) at Turners, The 
Ridge, Woking, GU22 7EF. 

 Refused by Planning Committee 
21 March 2023. 
Appeal lodged  
2 June 2023. 
 

 

APPEALS DECISION 

2021/0592   
Application for the sub-division of existing rear 
garden and the erection of a new dwelling, 
associated landscaping and formation of new 
access. at Nutfield, Hollybank Road, West Byfleet, 
Surrey, KT14 6JD 

 Refused by Delegated Authority 
16 July 2021. 
Appeal lodged  
13 May 2022. 
Appeal Dismissed 
31 May 2023. 

2022/0717   
Application for  prior Approval for a proposed 
change of use of an agricultural building to one 
dwelling (Use Class C3) and associated 
operational development under Class Q, Part 3, 
Schedule 2 of The Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as 
amended) at Teague Farm, Deep Pool Lane, 
Chobham, Woking. 

 Refused by Delegated Authority 
12 September 2022. 
Appeal lodged 
28 March 2023. 
Appeal Dismissed 
5 June 2023. 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5





 
PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AS AT 27 JUNE 2023 
 
 
 
 
This report contains applications which either fall outside the existing scheme of 
delegated powers or which have been brought to the Committee at the request of a 
Member or Members in accordance with the agreed procedure (M10/TP 7.4.92/749).  
These applications are for determination by the Committee. 
 
This report is divided into three sections.  The applications contained in Sections A & B 
will be individually introduced in accordance with the established practice.  Applications 
in Section C will be taken in order but will not be the subject of an Officer’s presentation 
unless requested by any Member. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The committee has authority to determine the recommendations contained within the 
following reports.Thje 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Key to Ward Codes: 

 
BWB  =  Byfleet and West Byfleet              C    =  Canalside 
GP     =  Goldsworth Park     HE  =  Heathlands  
HO    =   Horsell        HV  =  Hoe Valley     
KNA  =   Knaphill       MH  =  Mount Hermon 
PY    =   Pyrford        SJS =  St. Johns 
 
 

The committee has the authority to determine the recommendations contained 
within the following reports.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6





Applications Index to Planning Committee 
 

 

 27 June 2023 
  

   
 

  

Page: 1 of 1 
 

  
 

Applications: 5 

 

 Item: 0006A  

 Case ref: PLAN/2023/0395  

 Recommendation: Refuse  

 Ward: Canalside  

 Address: Grey Oriental Foods, 25 High Street, Woking, Surrey, GU21 6BW  

 

 Item: 0006B  

 Case ref: PLAN/2023/0483  

 Recommendation: Permit  

 Ward: Canalside  

 Address: Land Adj 7 Emperor Avenue, Sheerwater, Woking, Surrey  

 
Item: 0006C 
Case ref: TPO/0010/2023 
Recommendation: Confirm 
Ward: Mount Hermon 
Address: Land to the front of Maybury Wood Cottage 

 
 Item: 0006D  

 Case ref: PLAN/2023/0463  

 Recommendation: Refuse with Enforcement  

 Ward: Mount Hermon  

 Address: 14 Ma
[...]
tives 
 
1. The plans and documents relating to the development hereby refused are the 

following which were received by the LPA on 27.04.2023: 
 

L.01 (Location Plan) 
B.01 (Block Plan) 
P.01 (Proposed Site Layout) 
P.02 (Existing Ground Floor Plans) 
P.03 Rev.D (Proposed Ground Floor Plan) 
P.04 (Existing Front and Rear Elevations) 
P.05 (Existing Side Elevations) 
P.06 Rev.B (Proposed Front and Rear Elevations 
P.07 (Proposed Side Elevations) 
Application Form 

 
 

Page 24



Sheerwater, Woking 
 

PLAN/2023/0483 

 
Installation of 1no. new OSCP cabinet and 2No. Light feeder pillars (cabinets) (existing OSCP cabinet 
to be removed) 

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6b





  

  

    

    

   

PLAN/2023/0483 

           

    

    

5 
SS 

WOKING 
HOROUGH CoUNCIL 

Sheerwater 

creation Ground 

” 

A
X
 

aN AN 

S Y Comments 

  

L
N
T
 

  

. ZA NSA Ye 
%, N 

D>. 

  

        
    ° A - 

le 
% %, : N 

: SCALE 1:1,250 

0 5 10 20 30 40 \ 

Metres iv 

s = Planning 
Q Woking Borough Council | 
. se a ; fr - Civic Offices 

Ne Ar . s Gloucester Square 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL K 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC. All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452. A 

er a Fa Wh oe = NY WN 7 at - v T |

Page 27





27 JUNE 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE  
 
The applicant is the ThamesWey Group which is a Council owned company and thus 
the application falls outside the Scheme of Delegation. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The application seeks planning permission for the installation of 1no. new OSCP 
cabinet and 2No. Light feeder pillars (cabinets) (existing OSCP cabinet to be 
removed). 
 
The 1no. OSCP cabinet would measure 2.1m in width by 0.7m in depth with a height 
of around 1.8m. The 2no. light feeder cabinets would each measure 0.6m in width by 
0.3m in depth with a height of around 0.9m. All cabinets would be dusty grey 
(RAL7037) in colour.   
 
The OSCP cabinet will be the cabinet providing fibre to each dwelling for broadband 
and TV purposes and the two light feeder pillars would power the street/external 
lighting in the development.  
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

• Urban Area 

• Thames Basin Heaths SPA Zone B (400m-5km) 

• Priority Place  

• Flood Zone 1 and 2 (some areas of the Sheerwater Regeneration area) 

• Basingstoke Canal Conservation Area & SSSI (nearby) 

• Local Centre (Sheerwater Local Centre nearby) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That authority be delegated to the Development Manager (including any other 
Authorised Officer) to Grant planning permission subject to:  
 

(i) no letters of objection being received from the current consultation period 
which expires on 29.06.2023; and  
 

(ii) the planning conditions set out in this report.  
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
This application relates to a very small part of the central area of Phase 1c (Copper) 
of the residential development for the Sheerwater Regeneration. The small central 
area is located at the central crossroads junction and will comprise a small hard 

6b PLAN/2023/0483    WARD: CANALSIDE   
  
LOCATION: 
 
PROPOSAL:  

Land adjacent to 7 Emperor Avenue, Woking, Surrey. 
 
Installation of 1no. new OSCP cabinet and 2No. Light feeder  
pillars (cabinets) (existing OSCP cabinet to be removed). 

 
APPLICANT:  

 
ThamesWey Group  

 
OFFICER: 

 
Joanne 
Hollingdale  

Page 29



27 JUNE 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 

surfaced amenity area containing a substation (including a parking space for 
maintenance vehicles to the substation) and planting. The substation has been 
constructed although the land around the substation including the nearby houses are 
still under construction.    

 
Phase 1c (Copper) is located mostly on the site of the former athletics tr
[...]
se would be private and given the 

positioning of the cabinets, they would not adversely affect any visibility splays 
at the adjacent junction, or from the neighbouring driveway to No. 7 Emperor 
Close (adjacent dwelling). The proposal is considered to comply with Policy 
CS18 of the Woking Core Strategy 2012.   

 
16. As there would be minimal or no ground disturbance no contamination issues 

are raised and the proposal is considered to comply with Policies DM5 and 
DM8 of the DM Policies DPD. In any event it should also be noted that the 
phase as a whole is subject to contamination verification (condition 28 of 
PLAN/2018/0374).  

 
Local finance considerations 
 
17. As this application relates to structures/building “into which people do not 

normally go” the proposal is not Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
liable/chargeable. 

 
Conclusion 
 
18. For the reasons set out within this report, the proposed development would 

comply with the policies of the Development Plan, and other material 
considerations, including the NPPF. It is recommended that authority be 
delegated to the Development Manager (including any other authorised officer) 
to grant planning permission following the expiry of the site/press notice period 
(on 29.06.23) and no letters of objection being received.  

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Planning file PLAN/2023/0483 
Site visit photographs 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That authority be delegated to the Development Manager (including any other 

Page 33



27 JUNE 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 

Authorised Officer) to Grant planning permission subject to:  
 

(i) no letters of objection being received from the current consultation period 
which expires on 29.06.2023; and  

 
(ii) the planning conditions set out in this report. 

 
Conditions  
 
01. The development hereby permitted shall be installed in accordance with the 

application details and approved plans within 6 months from the date of this 
planning permission and within 1 month fro
[...]

1. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has worked 

with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the requirements 
the National Planning Policy Framework 2021. 

Page 34



27 JUNE 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 

 
2. You are advised that Council officers may undertake inspections without prior 

warning to check compliance with approved plans and to establish that all 
planning conditions are being complied with in full. Inspections may be 
undertaken both during and after construction. 

 
3. The applicant is advised that under the Control of Pollution Act 1974, works 

which will be audible at the site boundary will be restricted to the following 
hours:- 

    8.00 a.m. - 6.00 p.m. Monday to Friday 
    8.00 a.m. - 1.00 p.m. Saturday 
    and not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 

Page 35





Land to the front of 
Maybury Wood Cottage 

 
TPO/0010/2023 

 
Confirm protection of 3 lime trees. 

 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6c





  

Land front of MiayDUIy N Wood cottage 

Tiverton : 

  

        
    
6/14/2023, 1:06:38 PM 1:827 

0 37.5 75 150 ft 
7 . 1 1 1 1 L 1 L J 

Tree Preservation Points © ptt 
0 10 20 

wy ¥Y 3 
. T1 Tree Preservation Polygons 

?.. Utility - OS Topographic Area 

Uniform 

Idox |

Page 39





1

Agenda Item No. 6c

Ward: Mount Hermon

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 27 JUNE 2023

CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER REF. TPO/0010/2023 – LAND TO THE FRONT
OF MAYBURY WOOD COTTAGE, THE RIDGE, WOKING, GU22 7EG

Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to recommend to the Committee that a Tree Preservation Order be confirmed
following the receipt of one letter of objection and two letters of support to the making of the Order. The
Tree Preservation Order protects three Lime trees on land to the front of Maybury Wood Cottage, The
Ridge, Woking, GU22 7EG

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE that Tree Preservation Order Ref. TPO/0010/2023 be confirmed without modification

This Committee has authority to determine the above recommendations.

Background Papers:

Plan from Tree Preservation Order showing location of tree

Letters of objection:
Greg and Penny Choyce

Letters of Support:
Chris Tait
Jan Tait

Reporting Officer:

Thomas James
Ext. (74)3435, E Mail: Thomas. james@woking.gov.uk

Contact Officer:

Dave Frye, Arboricultural Officer
Ext. (74)3749, E Mail dave.frye@woking.gov.uk

Page 41



2

Introduction

A Tree Preservation Order was made on 15th March 2023 to three Lime trees on land to the front of Maybury
Wood Cottage, The Ridge, Woking, GU22 7EG Appendix 1.

1.1 The plan showing the site location Appendix 2.

1.2 One objection and two supporting statements were received to the making of the Tree Preservation
Order. These are show in Appendix 3.

1.3 Notwithstanding the objections received to the making of the Tree Preservation Order, the
recommendation is that it be confirmed without modification.

2.0 Background Information

2.1 Maybury Wood Cottage is situated on a private road in a residential area. This road connects in three
directions to two public roads, these roads being Pembroke Road and Maybury Hill Appendix 2.

2.2 On the 7th Feb 2023 the council received a planning application for the subdivision of existing plot
at Maybury Wood Cottage and erection of a detached, 2 storey dwelling and associated landscaping
works REF:PLAN/2023/0057.

During the consultation process of planning applications, the councils tree officer are advised that a
proposal has been submitted. A site visit is then undertaken to assess the likely impact the
development may have on trees. If it is felt that trees may be affected by the proposed an assessment
is undertaken to determine if the loss of those trees would be of detriment to the character of the
area. If it is determined that there would be a negative result from tree loss then a TPO may be
issued.

2.3 The trees sit in front of the proposed location for the new dwelling. G
[...]
and associated 
removal of existing closeboard timber fence and construction of new closeboard timber fence. 

 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6d





PLAN/2023/0463 

w CS 
WOKING 
soRoUGH counciL 

14 Martinsyde 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC. All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452. 

Comments 

N 

A 
SCALE 1:1,250 

0 5 10 20 30 40 

a — Metres 

Planning 

Woking Borough Council 

Civic Offices 
Gloucester Square 
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL  Page 57





27 JUNE 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE  
 
The recommendation includes enforcement action and the decision on whether to 
issue an Enforcement Notice falls outside the Scheme of Delegations. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
Retrospective application for change of use from amenity land to private residential 
and associated removal of existing closeboard timber fence and construction of new 
closeboard timber fence. 
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

• Urban Area 

• Surface Water Flood Risk (Very High/High/Medium – All partial) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse planning permission and authorise enforcement action. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
No.14 Martinsyde is a two storey detached house located within a 1990s 
development of residential properties on land off the south side of East Hill. No.14 is 
externally finished in facing brick, with brown window frames, and demonstrates half-
hipped, tiled roofs. It benefits from a subordinate attached element to its side (south-
east), which was originally a garage and has since been converted into habitable 
space, with further accommodation provided at first floor level above. A private 
garden area is provided to the rear (south-west), being laid largely to lawn and 
ornamental planting, with a patio area close to the rear of the house, a shed is 
located within the rear garden. The frontage is ‘open plan’ and laid to lawn and 
ornamental planting. On-site car parking is provided on a driveway in front of the 
(now converted) original attached garage.  
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
PLAN/2017/0737 - Retrospective application for erection of a wooden shed in rear 
garden (amended description). 
Permitted subject to conditions (30.08.2017) 
 
PLAN/2016/1036 - Amendment to previously approved application PLAN/2015/0310 
for the proposed removal of garage doors and insertion of two windows in the front 
elevation (amended description). 

6d  PLAN/2023/0463          WARD: MH  
  
LOCATION: 
 
PROPOSAL:  

14 Martinsyde, Woking, Surrey, GU22 8HT 
 
Retrospective application for change of use from amenity land to 
private residential and associated removal of existing closeboard 
timber fence and construction of new closeboard timber fence. 

 
APPLICANT:  

 
Mr & Mrs S Gardner 

 
OFFICER: 

 
Benjamin 
Bailey 

Page 59



27 JUNE 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 

Permitted subject to conditions (01.11.2016) 
 
PLAN/2015/0310 - Extension of garage to merge a dwelling and conversion of space 
into habitable accommodation including rear roof dormer to facilitate loft conversion 
with the erection of a single storey side extension. 
Permitted subject to conditions (18.05.2015) 
 
PLAN/1992/0405 - Erection of 43 dwellings with associated access road, garages 
and parking following demolition of existing school building and dwelling house and 
erection of management store. 
Permitted subject to conditions (20.01.1993) 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
None undertaken 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
x2 letters of representation have been received objecting to the application raising 
the following points: 

• Having referred to the documents and living on the road, do not believe this 
retrospective planning application should be allowed. 

• Martinsyde has an open aspect with large swathes of ameni
[...]
 the planning application hereby refused 

are numbered/titled (all rec’d by the LPA on 22.05.2023): 
 
 1165 / 01 Rev 01 (Existing Site Plan & Elevations), dated 15.05.2023 
 
 1165 / 02 Rev 01 (Proposed Site Plan & Elevations), dated 15.05.2023 
 
 1165 / 03 Rev 01 (Site Location and Block Plans), dated 15.05.2023 
 
02. This statement is provided in accordance with Article 35(2) of The Town and 

Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 
2015. Woking Borough Council seeks to take a positive and proactive approach 
to development proposals. The Council works with applicants in a positive and 
proactive manner by: 

  

• Offering a planning pre-application advice service; and  

• Where possible officers will seek minor amendments and/or additional 
information to overcome issues identified during the application process. 

 
In this instance the applicant seeks to regularise a breach of planning control 
and did not seek planning pre-application advice from the Council prior to 
carrying out the unauthorised development. It was not considered that minor 
amendments and/or additional information would overcome concerns/issues 
identified during the application process. 
 

 

Page 71





 

 

SECTION C 
 

APPLICATION REPORTS NOT TO BE  
 

PRESENTED BY OFFICERS UNLESS REQUESTED 
 

 BY A MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
 
 

(Note:   Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or the area generally) 
 
 

Page 73





1 Randolph Close, 
Goldsworth Park 

 
PLAN/2023/0404 

 
Retrospective application for new 1.8m tall boundary fencing and change of use from amenity land to 
private residential. 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 6e





  

ar 
  

PLAN/2023/0404 

      

  i 
  

  

  

              

ae Cj Comment 
Works 

‘ ; - , 

LR | 
A / 

é 

t2 Sa 

Planning 
B Woking Borough Council 

30 Civi 

i Oy [ Gloucester Square 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple Wo 
re residence data which is owned by Royal Ma il Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC. All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452. 

1 tre cet LT bee tl w= et ¥ anes — 
     

Page 77





27 JUNE 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE  
 
The recommendation includes enforcement action and the decision on whether to 
issue an Enforcement Notice falls outside the Scheme of Delegations. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
Retrospective application for new 1.8m tall boundary fencing and change of use from 
amenity land to private residential. 
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

• Urban Area 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse planning permission and authorise enforcement action. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
No.1 Randolph Close is a two storey end-of-terrace, dual-pitched house located 
within the Goldsworth Park estate, close to the ‘boundary’ of the estate with Robin 
Hood Road. The house presents its side elevation and boundary to Creston Avenue 
and is externally finished in red facing brickwork, albeit with cladding at first floor level 
to the front elevation, and with white window frames below a tiled roof. The rear 
garden is laid to lawn with the exception of a small patio area close to the rear of the 
house, a small shed is located close to the rear boundary. The frontage is laid to 
planting and hard landscaping. No on-site parking is provided. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
87/0261 - Relocation of close boarded fence to perimeter of side and rear garden. 
Refused (02.06.1987) for the following reason: 
 

01. The proposed development would result in the enclosure of a prominent piece 
of open space, which contributes to the visual amenities and spaciousness of 
this part of the estate. 

 
80/1096 - The execution of site works and the carrying out of landscaping works on 
areas of land not to be adopted at Goldsworth Park, Phase 2, Woking (land off 
Lockfield Drive, south of site A2). 
Permitted subject to condition (28.01.1981) 
 
32661 - The demolition of any existing buildings, the execution of site works, the 

6e  PLAN/2023/0404          WARD: KNA  
  
LOCATION: 
 
PROPOSAL:  

1 Randolph Close, Woking, Surrey, GU21 2NF 
 
Retrospective application for new 1.8m tall boundary fencing and 
change of use from amenity land to private residential. 

 
APPLICANT:  

 
C. Sherred, C. Walton 

 
OFFICER: 

 
Benjamin 
Bailey 

Page 79



27 JUNE 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 

erection of 63 (sixty three) bungalows, 125 (one hundred and twenty five) houses, 
three electricity sub stations, and provision of three play areas and parking areas, 
172 garages, on land at Phase II, Goldsworth Park, Woking (Approval of reserved 
matters following the grant of outline permission No.28268). 
Permitted subject to conditions (31.05.1974)  
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
None undertaken 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
x2 letters of representation have been received in support of the application raising 
the following points: 

• Fully support my neighbours retrospective application [letter received from 
No.4 Randolph Close] 

• I think I have the only property affected by the fencing [letter received from 
No.5 Creston Avenue] and I have no objections 

• The fencing makes the area much tidier now that people are unable to 
throw their rubbish on the verge or let their dogs foul it  

 
RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2021) 
Section 2 - Achieving sustainable development 
Section 4 - Decision-making 
Section 12 - Achieving well-designed places 
 
Woking Core Strategy (2012) 
CS17 - Open space, green infrastructure, sport and recreation  
CS21 - Design 
CS24 - Woking’s landscape and townscape  
CS25 - Presumption in favour of sustainable development 
 
Development Management Policies Development Plan
[...]
seeks to take a positive and proactive approach 
to development proposals. The Council works with applicants in a positive and 
proactive manner by: 

  

• Offering a planning pre-application advice service; and  

• Where possible officers will seek minor amendments and/or additional 
information to overcome issues identified during the application process. 

 
In this instance the applicant seeks to regularise a breach of planning control 
and did not seek planning pre-application advice from the Council prior to 
carrying out the unauthorised development. It was not considered that minor 
amendments and/or additional information would overcome concerns/issues 
identified during the application process. 
 

 

Page 91




	Agenda
	5 Planning and Enforcement Appeals
	6 Planning Applications
	PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA
	PLANNING APPLICATIONS aS AT 27 June 2023

	Table of Contents

	 Section A - Applications for Public Speaking
	 Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers
	6a 2023/0395  Grey Oriental Foods, 25 High Street
	6aa site plan
	6a 23.0395 Grey Oriental Foods, 25 High Street

	6b 2023/0483  Land adjacent to 7 Emperor Avenue
	6ba site plan
	6b 23.0483 Land adj 7 Emperor Avenue

	6c TPO/0010/2023  Land to the front of Maybury Wood Cottage
	6ca site plan
	6c TPO-0010-2023 Land to the front of Maybury Wood Cottage

	6d 2023/0463  14 Martinsyde
	6da site plan
	6d 23.0463 14 Martinsyde

	 Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a Member of the Committee
	6e 2023/0404  1 Randolph Close
	6ea site plan
	6e 23.0404 1 Randolph Close




Minutes of the meeting


 
Planning Committee 27 June 2023 

 
 

 
50 

MINUTES 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
held on 27 June 2023 
Present: 
 

Cllr L Morales (Chairman) 
Cllr T Aziz (Vice-Chair) 

 
Cllr G Cosnahan 

Cllr S Dorsett 
Cllr S Greentree 

Cllr D Jordan 
 

Cllr C Martin 
Cllr S Mukherjee 
Cllr S Oades 
Cllr T Spenser 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 

4. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 June 2023 
be approved and signed as a true and correct record. 

5. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS  
 
The Committee received a report on the planning appeals lodged and the appeal 
decisions. 

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted. 
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes. 



 
Planning Committee 27 June 2023 

 
 

 
51 

 
6a. 2023/0395  Grey Oriental Foods, 25 High Street  
 
This application was withdrawn. 
 
6b. 2023/0483  Land adjacent to 7 Emperor Avenue  
 
[NOTE: The Planning Officer updated the Committee that since the report had been 
published, the Highways Authority had confirmed they had no highways requirements.] 
  
The Committee considered installation of 1no. new OSCP cabinet and 2No. Light feeder 
pillars (cabinets) (existing OSCP cabinet to be removed). 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That authority be delegated to the Development Manager (including any other 
Authorised Officer) to Grant planning permission subject to:  

  
(i)       no letters of objection being received from the current consultation period which 

expires on 29.06.2023; and  
  

(ii)      the planning conditions set out in this report. 
 
6c. TPO/0010/2023  Land to the front of Maybury Wood Cottage  
 
The Committee considered the Tree Preservation Order that sought to protect three Lime 
trees on land to the front of Maybury Wood Cottage, The Ridge, Woking, GU22 7EG. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That the Tree Preservation Order Ref. TPO/0010/2023 be confirmed without 
modification. 

 
6d. 2023/0463  14 Martinsyde  
 
The Committee considered a retrospective application for change of use from amenity land 
to private residential and associated removal of existing close board timber fence and 
construction of new close board timber fence. 
  
Councillor S Oades commented that the Committee had received an email that day, that 
stated that the land inside of the fence belonged to the property owner. Following some 
clarification the Planning Officer commented that he had seen this letter, but clarified that 
land ownership was irrelevant and that the lawful use of this land was as amenity space, 
not as part of the private garden. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission be REFUSED and authorise enforcement action. 

 
6e. 2023/0404  1 Randolph Close  
 
[NOTE: The Planning Officer updated the Committee that since the report had been 
published, one further letter of support had been received although because this letter had 
been submitted via the applicant, and made no reference to the planning application, 



 
Planning Committee 27 June 2023 

 
 

 
52 

Officers considered it inappropriate for this to be logged as a letter of representation. It was 
however for the Committee to note.] 
  
The Committee considered a retrospective application for new 1.8m tall boundary fencing 
and change of use from amenity land to private residential. 
  
Following a query, the Planning Officer explained that this retrospective application had 
come about following an enforcement complaint that was subsequently investigated. 
  
Following a question regarding the proximity of the bus shelter, littering and dog fouling, the 
Planning Officer advised the Committee that this point had been addressed under 
paragraph 25 of the report. Littering and dog fouling was not specific to this piece of land, 
and if the application was granted on that basis, then that could be used as a reason to 
enclose other areas of land that currently provided significant visual amenity. 
  
Some Members agreed that the motive of the applicant was to increase their garden area, 
however did not think the fence looked bad or caused visual harm. Some Members thought 
that this could be the start of gradual encroachment on the visual amenity space in the 
area. 
  
Councillor S Mukherjee commented that there were many letters of support and that she 
did not think the fence caused visual harm. Councillor S Mukherjee proposed and it was 
duly seconded by Councillor S Dorsett that the application be approved. 
  
The Planning Officer commented that if Members were minded to approve the application, 
they should address Policy CS17, which the proposal was in contrary to. The Planning 
Officer cautioned against approval as the application did not provide alternative amenity 
space of equal value, which was required by Policy CS17. 
  
Following a question, the Planning Officer clarified again that the ownership of the land was 
irrelevant. This land was allocated as amenity land, not private garden. 
  
Members mentioned other fences that were adjacent to the highway on the same road. 
The Planning Officer commented that this had been addressed in detail in the report 
regarding the character of the area. There was only one example found where amenity 
land had been taken which had been allowed on appeal in 1977. Planning Policy had 
changed since this time and it was not considered that this was comparable circumstance. 
  
Some Councillors thought that it was important that we did not let amenity land be taken in 
this way. It was suggested that having this space round the bus stop made it safer and 
easier to spread out. 
  
In accordance with Standing Orders, the Chairman deemed that a division should be taken 
on the motion above.  The votes for and against approval of the application were recorded 
as follows.  
In favour:                           Cllrs S Dorsett, S Greentree, S Mukherjee and S Oades. 

                                 TOTAL:  4 

Against:                              Cllrs T Aziz, G Cosnahan, C Martin and L Morales (Chairman). 

                                 TOTAL:  4 



 
Planning Committee 27 June 2023 

 
 

 
53 

Present but not voting:      Cllrs D Jordan and T Spenser. 

                                 TOTAL:  2 

Due to the equality of votes in favour and against approval of this application, the Chairman 
exercised a second and casting vote in accordance with standing orders to not approve the 
application. 
  
The application was therefore not approved. 
  
In accordance with Standing Orders, the Chairman deemed that a division should be taken 
on the recommendation to refuse.  The votes for and against refusal of the application were 
recorded as follows.  
In favour:                           Cllrs T Aziz, G Cosnahan, C Martin and L Morales (Chairman).  

                                 TOTAL:  4 

Against:                              Cllrs S Dorsett, S Greentree, S Mukherjee and S Oades. 

                                 TOTAL:  4 

Present but not voting:      Cllrs D Jordan and T Spenser. 

                                 TOTAL:  2 

Due to the equality of votes in favour and against refusal of this application, the Chairman 
exercised a second and casting vote in accordance with standing orders to refuse the 
application. 
  
The application was therefore refused. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission be REFUSED and authorise enforcement action. 

  
  
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and ended at 8.05 pm 
 
 
Chairman:   Date:  
 

 
 
 


